
 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) will be held in CIVIC SUITE, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 
3TN on WEDNESDAY, 1 NOVEMBER 2023 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
APOLOGIES 
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and Growth) meeting held on 4th October 2023. 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 

2. RESPONSES TO QUESTIONS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS (Pages 
11 - 12) 

 
To note responses received to questions asked at previous meetings. 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 

3. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 

4. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 13 - 26) 
 

a) The Panel are to receive the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 
b) Members to discuss future planning of items for the Work Programme 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 



5. REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY (Pages 27 - 
98) 

 
The Panel is to comment on the Review of the Council’s Risk Management 
Strategy.  
 
Executive Councillor: M Hassall 

 
Contact Officer: K Sutton 
01480 387082 
 

6. FINANCE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2023/24 QUARTER 2 (Pages 99 - 124) 
 

The Panel is invited to receive and comment on the Finance Performance Report 
2023/24 Quarter 2.  
 
Executive Councillor: B Mickelburgh 

 
Contact Officer: K Sutton 
01480 387072 
 

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT 6 MONTH PERFORMANCE REVIEW (Pages 125 - 
156) 

 
The Panel is invited to comment on the Treasury Management 6 Month 
Performance Review Report.  
 
Executive Councillor: B Mickelburgh 

 
Contact Officer: O Colbert 
01480 388067 
 

8. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK REFRESH (Pages 157 - 176) 
 

The Panel is invited to comment on the Performance Management Framework 
Refresh.  
 
Executive Councillor: S Ferguson 

 
Contact Officer: D Buckridge 
01480 388065 
 

9. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2023/24 QUARTER 2 (Pages 177 - 
278) 

 
The Panel is invited to receive and comment on the Corporate Performance 
Report 2023/24 Quarter 2.  
 
Executive Councillor: S Ferguson 

 
Contact Officer: D Buckridge 
01480 388065 



 
24 day of October 2023 
 
Michelle Sacks 

 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid 
Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-
Registerable Interests. 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and 
Non-Registerable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording (including Live Streaming) at Council 
Meetings 
 
This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
YouTube site. The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items. If you make a representation to the meeting you will 
be deemed to have consented to being filmed. By entering the meeting you are 
also consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. If you have any queries 
regarding the streaming of Council meetings, please contact Democratic Services 
on 01480 388169.  
 
The District Council also permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs 
at its meetings that are open to the public. Arrangements for these activities 
should operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council.  
 

Please contact Mrs Beccy Buddle, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny), 
Tel No. 01480 388008/e-mail Beccy.Buddle@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you 
have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken 
by the Committee/Panel. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 
 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit.

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

PANEL (PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) held in Civic Suite, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on 
Wednesday, 4 October 2023. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor C M Gleadow – Chair. 
   
  Councillors A M Blackwell, S J Corney, 

I D Gardener, S A Howell, A R Jennings, 
Dr M Pickering, R A Slade, N Wells and 
G J Welton. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting 

were submitted on behalf of Councillors 
J E Harvey and R Martin. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors S J Conboy, T Sanderson 

and S Wakeford. 
 
 
28. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 6th September 2023 were 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  

29. RESPONSES TO QUESTIONS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS 
MEETINGS   

 
 The responses received to questions asked at previous 

meetings were noted.  
  

30. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor C Gleadow declared a non-registerable interest in 
Minute 23/34 as a Ward Member for St Ives.  
 
Councillor N Wells declared a non-registerable interest in 
Minute 23/34 as a Ward Member for St Ives. 
 
Councillor A Blackwell declared a disclosable pecuniary interest 
in Minute 23/36 as an employee of Carter Jonas. 
 
Councillor S Corney declared a non-registerable interest in 
Minute 23/36 as a member of the Development Management 
Committee.  
 
Councillor I Gardener declared a non-registerable interest in 
Minute 23/36 as a member of the Development Management 
Committee. 

Page 5 of 278

Agenda Item 1



 
Councillor R Slade declared a non-registerable interest in 
Minute 23/36 as a member of the Development Management 
Committee. 
  

31. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer 
(Scrutiny) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme was presented to the 
Panel and the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions which 
had been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
October 2023 to 31st January 2024 was noted. 
  

32. PLANNING SERVICES UPDATE   
 

 By means of a report by the Chief Planning Officer (a copy of 
which was appended in the Minute Book) the Planning Services 
Update was presented to the Panel.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Corney, the Panel heard 
that the Amendment programme serves a purpose to ensure we 
provide an equitable service. Amendments are accepted on 
large-scale major applications and pre-application submissions 
are the forum for discussion of planning applications. The team 
were happy to listen to feedback from members in moving 
forward.  
 
In response to a further question from Councillor Corney, the 
Panel heard that work was being undertaken on CIL 
governance with an ambition to have another CIL round in 
Spring 2024. Details likely to be brought back to the Panel. 
Applications would be invited after this.  
 
The Panel heard that the Annual Infrastructure Funding 
Statement would be brought through the democratic cycle in 
December 2023 and would provide updates on projects.  
 
Following a question on the reduction in agency fees from 
Councillor Slade, the Panel heard that following successful 
recruitment campaigns, many positions had been filled 
permanently but the team continue to monitor contractor costs. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Wells, the Panel 
heard that Town and Parish Councils were encouraged to 
engage with the team in regards to the work on the Local Plan, 
and that the team were open to suggestions from Members on 
the best way to effectively achieve this.  
 
Councillor Gardener expressed concern that the Call for Sites 
had created confusion in some Parishes. In response, the Panel 
heard that a frequently asked questions section was being 

Page 6 of 278



developed for the website to help alleviate these concerns.  
 
Councillors Pickering and Gleadow praised the work done by 
the team in the progress made thus far, a sentiment which was 
shared by the Panel.  
 
Following the discussion, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel be 
passed to Cabinet for their consideration when making a 
decision upon the recommendations contained within the report. 
  

33. PLACE STRATEGY UPDATE   
 

 By means of a report and presentation by the Assistant Director 
(Strategic Insights & Delivery) (copies of which were appended 
in the Minute Book), the Huntingdonshire Place Strategy 
Update was presented to the Panel.  
 
Councillor Gleadow observed that it was positive to see named 
individuals within the working groups and invited questions from 
the Panel.  
 
Councillor Jennings enquired what would happen should the 
working groups wish to change direction once established. In 
response to this, the Panel were advised that it was hoped that 
the groups would organically evolve as the world around us 
changes. There will be constant communication to allow for this 
development and evolution as these groups are intended to 
mimic the voice of residents, however a further update would be 
provided to the Panel should there be a major shift in the focus 
of a group.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Howell, the Panel 
heard that the membership of groups would be monitored and 
expansion to the membership allowed to ensure effectiveness. 
Further to this, it was observed that it would be important for 
these groups to be inclusive and reflective of all communities 
across the district. The Panel enquired how to develop 
connections between their local communities and the groups. 
Councillor Gardener was pleased to see that rural communities 
from the district were represented within the groups, and further 
suggested that, as a major employer within the district, 
Kimbolton School should also be involved.  
 
The Panel heard that the groups had been formed with 
volunteers and that they had identified the need to develop this 
membership across the local community. It is encouraging that 
this process has started but the local knowledge of Members 
would be appreciated to help develop this further.  

Page 7 of 278



 
Following question from Councillors Gardener and Slade, it was 
advised to the Panel that the Council’s involvement with the 
groups was being kept to a minimum to ensure that the groups 
were not inadvertently lead by the Council, and that the venues 
for the meetings was being arranged by the group members. IN 
addition it would be investigated whether or not members would 
be able to attend meetings. It was further advised that the 
meetings held so far have been steering groups, some of which 
are journey specific and that members would be invited where 
appropriate.  
 
Councillor Gleadow noted that this was an organic process 
which would constantly develop, and that because of this, it 
would be useful for the Panel to see regular updates to keep 
informed.  
  

34. MARKET TOWNS PROGRAMME - AUTUMN UPDATE 2023-
2024   

 
 By means of a report by the Regeneration and Housing Delivery 

Manager (a copy of which was appended in the Minute Book) 
the Market Towns Programme – Autumn Update 2023/24 was 
presented to the Panel.  
 
The Panel heard, following a question from Councillor Jennings, 
that feedback from other Local Authorities on their experience 
with the wayfinding project had been sought and an update 
would be brought in the next quarterly report to the Panel. 
 
Councillor Pickering expressed concerns on funding deadlines 
from the Future High Street Fund in relation to the Priory Centre 
project, however the Panel were reassured that although the 
project was working to tight deadlines, it was felt that these 
remained achievable. In addition, the team were working closely 
alongside the funding provider who had indicated that a 
commitment to spent the funding would be sufficient to secure 
the funding if the project timescales did slip. 
 
Following a question from Councillor Corney, the Panel heard 
that the results of the Ramsey Parking Survey had been shared 
with the local Town Council, however these can also be shared 
with ward members if it has not yet filtered through. 
 
Councillors Slade and Gardner expressed the importance of 
ensuring that communication with local residents is underway 
prior to the commencement of the project. The Panel were 
assured that the project would be project managed by 
Cambridgeshire County Council in partnership with 
Huntingdonshire District Council, an agile Communications Plan 
was in place, with any feedback or input from local Councillors 
welcomed. 

Page 8 of 278



 
Councillor Slade further enquired whether there was a conflict 
of interest with the appointment of CIC as they were also 
leading on the Inclusive Steering Group under the Place 
Strategy. The Panel heard that the Executive Councillor had no 
concerns over this but would follow up with Councillors outside 
of the meeting. 
 
Councillor Gleadow raised a concern over the risk of inflation 
affecting the budget for the programme of works in St Neots 
market Square, following which, the Panel were assured that a 
detailed costing procedure had been undertaken to ensure a 
deliverable scheme could be achieved and that risk factors had 
been accommodated for within the budget. 
 
Councillor Pickering observed that 7.4 related to sensors for 
Housing Association properties and enquired how these would 
be funded. The Panel heard that these sensors would be useful 
for the Environmental Health team in monitoring properties 
rented by Private Landlords and opportunities to co-ordinate 
with Local Housing Associations were being investigated. 
 
It was observed by Councillor Slade that there had been 
negative press in St Neots relating to the Shopfront Scheme 
only being available to businesses in Huntingdon and St Ives. 
The Panel heard that the available funding had been 
solely for those two towns, however following several successful 
applications some funding remained available and it was 
believed that the funders may be open to negotiations to 
expand the scheme subject to a review of spend at the end of 
the next quarter, into the other market towns. Councillor 
Gardener further enquired whether this could in turn be opened 
up for Key Service Areas across the district, whereupon the 
Panel were advised that this funding pot was specifically for the 
market towns however, other funding opportunities would be 
investigated as they came to light. 
 
Councillor Corney requested to record his appreciation for the 
hard work done by the team and noted that feedback received 
from colleagues across district and town councils is positive, a 
sentiment echoed by the Panel. Further to this, 
the Panel heard that regular engagement events were being 
built into the diary to provide further updates for Councillors and 
local Councils. 
 
Following the discussion, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel be 
passed to Cabinet for their consideration when making a 
decision upon the recommendations contained within the report. 

Page 9 of 278



 
21:01 Councillor A Blackwell and T Sanderson left the meeting. 
  

35. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
  
that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
because the business to be transacted contains exempt 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
  

36. MARKET TOWNS PROGRAMME AUTUMN UPDATE 2023-
2024 (PART 2)   

 
 The Panel gave consideration to an exempt report by the 

Regeneration and Housing Delivery Manager (a copy of which 
was appended in the annex to the Minute Book) on Market 
Towns Programme Autumn Update 2023-24 (Part Two) which 
was presented to the Panel.  
 
The Panel heard from the Regeneration and Housing Delivery 
Manager and Executive Councillor for Jobs, Economy and 
Housing, who introduced the report and answered Members 
questions. Following the discussion, it was thereupon  
 
RESOLVED 
 
that an additional recommendation be passed to Cabinet for 
their deliberation when considering the report. In addition that 
the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel be passed to 
Cabinet for their consideration when making a decision upon 
the recommendations contained within the report.  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 10 of 278



Overview and Scrutiny (Performance and Growth) Panel – Questions requiring a response. 

Minute 
No.  

Item Councillor Question Answer 

23/26 Corporate 
Performance 
Q1 

Cllr Martin Query on whether PI 15 
could include detail on 
extensions to planning 
applications. 

The number of planning applications over 26 weeks old with an 
extension of time in place is available so will now be included 
with the commentary reported for PI 15. It should be noted that 
planning applications within the time allowed by an extension of 
time
[...]
ns or contemplated consultations or negotiations in connection with any labour relations 

that are arising between the Authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of or office holders under the Authority 
5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings 
6. Information which reveals that the Authority proposes:- 

(a)To give under any announcement a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b)To make an Order or Direction under any enactment 

7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 
Huntingdonshire District Council 
Pathfinder House 
St Mary's Street 
Huntingdon PE29 3TN. 
 
Notes:- (i)   Additions changes from the previous Forward Plan are annotated *** 
  (ii)  Part II confidential items which will be considered in private are annotated ## and shown in italic. 
 

 

P
age 20 of 278



Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 

to be made by 

Date 
decision 

to be 
taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Reasons 
for the 

report to be 
considered 
in private 

(paragraph 
no.) 

Relevant 
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny 
Panel 

Page 5 of 9 
 

 
Risk 
Management 
Strategy*** 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
14 Nov 
2023 
 

 
 
 

 
Karen Sutton, Director Finance and 
Corporate Services Tel No: (01480) 
387072 or Email: 
karen.sutton@huntingdonshire.gov.
uk  
 

 
 

 
M Hassall 
 

 
Performance 
& Growth 
 

 
Redesign of 
Council Tax 
Support 
Scheme 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
14 Nov 
2023 
 

 
 
 

 
Katie Kelly, Revenue and Benefits 
Manager Email: 
katie.kelly@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  
 

 
 

 
S 
Ferguson 
 

 
 
 

 
Performance 
Management 
Framework 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
14 Nov 
2023 
 

 
 
 

 
Emma Charter, Performance and 
Data Analyst Tel: (01480) 388013 or 
Email: 
emma.charter@h
[...]

 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
6 Feb 
2024 
 

 
 
 

 
Karen Sutton, Director Finance and 
Corporate Services Tel No: (01480) 
387072 or Email: 
karen.sutton@huntingdonshire.gov.
uk  
 

 
 

 
B 
Mickelburg
h 
 

 
Performance 
& Growth 
 

 
Non-Domestic 
Rates 
Discretionary 
Relief Policy*** 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
6 Feb 
2024 
 

 
 
 

 
Katie Kelly, Revenue and Benefits 
Manager Email: 
katie.kelly@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  
 

 
 

 
S 
Ferguson 
 

 
Environment, 
Communities 
& 
Partnerships 
 

 

P
age 25 of 278



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Title/Subject Matter:  Review of the Council’s Risk Management Strategy 
 
Meeting/Date:   Overview and Scrutiny (Performance and Growth) 
   1st November 2023 
 
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Corporate Resources (MH) 
 
Report by:   Director of Finance & Corporate Resources (KS) 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel is invited to comment on the Risk Management Strategy 
Report attached. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public
Key Decision - Yes

Page 27 of 278

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Title/Subject Matter:  Review of the Council’s Risk Management Strategy 
 
Meeting/Date:   Cabinet 
   14th November 2023 
 
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Corporate Resources (MH) 
 
Report by:   Director of Finance & Corporate Resources (KS) 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
As part of its Governance strategy Council requires a Risk Management Strategy that 
details how it manages risks associated with the organisation. The attached document 
details the proposed Risk Strategy and how it fits with the Council’s governance and risk 
reporting.  
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
The Cabinet is 
 
RECOMMENDED TO 
 

a. Review the Risk Strategy and propose the Council approves it. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[...]
-October. 

G Will allow all customer contacts to be managed and reported 
on consistently. Will enable development of improved 
customer experience via additional digital channels, creating 
additional capacity in back-office service activities. 

HR system The project required a final upgrade which was implemented 
in Q2. Board members are working with Partners to sign off 
this project and produce a closure report. 

G Will allow all staff management responsibilities to be 
managed securely and consistently within a bespoke system. 

Workforce Strategy  In Q2 the Project Manager started their role and underwent 
several initiation activities as well as overseeing the 
production of a comprehensive business plan. Champions 
have been appointed to the project and presentations have 
been provided to members of staff, outlining the work set to 
take place over the coming months. 

G The workforce strategy will give a framework that links 
people management and development practices to our long 
term goals as an employer which will ultimately move us to 
being an employer of choice, which will drive both 
recruitment and retention.   

 

P
age 277 of 278



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	APOLOGIES
	Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-Registerable Interests.
	Filming, Photography and Recording (including Live Streaming) at Council Meetings

	1 MINUTES
	Minutes

	2 RESPONSES TO QUESTIONS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS
	4 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME
	Printed plan 1 November 2023 to 29 February 2024 Notice of Key Executive Decisions

	5 REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY
	5. Risk Management Strategy Report
	a.	Review the Risk Strategy and propose the Council approves it.
	1.	PURPOSE of the report
	B.	WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY
	D.	LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
	E.	RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
	F.	REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS

	5. Risk Management Strategy Appendix A
	5. Risk Management Strategy Appendix B

	6 

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) held in Civic Suite, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 1 
November 2023. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor C M Gleadow – Chair. 
   
  Councillors A M Blackwell, I D Gardener, 

J E Harvey, S A Howell, A R Jennings, 
R Martin and Dr M Pickering. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
S J Corney, R A Slade, N Wells and 
G J Welton. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors S W Ferguson, M A Hassall and 

B A Mickelburgh. 
 
 
 
37. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 4th October 2023 were approved 

as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  

38. RESPONSES TO QUESTIONS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS 
MEETINGS   

 
 The responses to questions asked at previous meetings were noted.  

  
39. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   

 
 Councillor S Howell declared a registered interest in minute 23/45 as 

an employee of the NHS and a trustee of Booth and Hawke.  
  

40. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme was presented to the Panel and the 
current Notice of Key Executive Decisions which had been prepared 
by the Executive Leader for the period 1st November 2023 to 28th 
February 2024 was noted. 
 
The Panel were advised that the Officer due to present the Review of 
the Council’s Risk Management Strategy had been unavoidably 
delayed, therefore it was agreed to move the item along the agenda 
to accommodate this.  
  

41. FINANCE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2023/24 QUARTER 2   
 

 By means of a report by the Director of Finance and Corporate 
Resources (a copy of which was appended in the Minute Book) the  



Finance Performance Report 2023/24 Quarter 2 Report was 
presented to the Panel.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Jennings, the Panel heard that 
any underspend still showing as forecast by the end of quarter 3 
would be looked at and opportunities for any such amount, including 
the possibility of adding to reserves would be considered.  
 
The Panel were advised following a question from Councillor 
Gleadow that the overspend on the Fareham project was due to the 
refurbishment works.  
 
Councillor Gardener observed that under Operations in Appendix 1, it 
was suggested that work to clear watercourses would be reduced, 
however Councillor Gardener advised that the watercourse in 
Hinchingbrooke Country Park can affect flooding in the neighbouring 
villages, specifically Alconbury if it is not kept clear, therefore 
maintenance of this watercourse would be greatly appreciated by 
local residents.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Jennings, on conflicting 
information surrounding Civil Parking Enforcement, the Panel heard 
that there is a capital and revenue side to this and that adjustments 
were due to be made to clarify this. 
 
Following the discussion, it was  
 
RESOLVED  
 
that the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel be passed to 
Cabinet for their consideration when making a decision upon the 
recommendations contained within the report. 
  

42. TREASURY MANAGEMENT 6 MONTH PERFORMANCE REVIEW   
 

 By means of a report by the Director of Finance and Corporate 
Resources (a copy of which was appended in the Minute Book) the 
Treasury Management 6 month Performance Review was presented 
to the Panel.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Gardener, the Panel heard that 
investment properties are revalued annually, the valuations take into 
account rents received (and lease lengths) so although there is an 
awareness of empty units at present, specifically at the Rowley 
Centre, the property value figures will not be adjusted until the 
2023/24 year end.  
 
Councillor Martin further enquired about the liquidity of the Council 
and how this compared to past years. The Panel were advised that 
the last couple of years had a similar look whereas historically before 
that there had been lower cash balances, especially by the end of the 
financial year (when less council tax is collected) when cash balances 
could be near zero. The current liquidity levels are expected to be 
maintained in the short term to medium term, and it was observed 
that as the cash balances are in part as a result of significant CIL 
reserves, future CIL receipts and projects are likely to affect the cash 
balances.  



 
The Panel were advised that a revised table, on properties included 
within the “Existing Portfolio” grouping, would be added to future 
Treasury Management reports as an appendix following an enquiry 
from Councillor Martin. 
 
Following the discussion, it was  
 
RESOLVED  
 
that the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel be passed to 
Cabinet for their consideration when making a decision upon the 
recommendations contained within the report. 
  

43. REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY   
 

 By means of a report by the Director of Finance and Corporate 
Resources (a copy of which was appended in the Minute Book) the 
Review of the Council’s Risk Management Strategy was presented to 
the Panel.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Jennings, the Panel heard that 
there is a clearly defined risk appetite across all risks facing the 
Council, clarifying and simplifying the approach in the previous 
strategy which broke this down by cross cutting function, and falling in 
line with partners. The Panel were also advised that the original 
strategy would be shared via email to help highlight the adjustments 
in the updated strategy.  
 
The names of the key officers who make up the Assurance Board 
were advised to the Panel, in response to a question from Councillor 
Harvey, with further details of the Board to be circulated following the 
meeting.  
 
Councillor Martin observed that the risks highlighted within the Risk 
Management report did not appear to marry with the risks mentioned 
within reports which are presented to the Panel. The Panel were 
advised that all reports brought to the Panel should highlight the risks, 
however there may have been discrepancies whilst the strategy was 
being updated, this would be rectified moving forward.  
 
Councillor Gleadow praised an excellent report but expressed 
concern over the seniority of the ownership of risks. The Panel were 
assured that whilst some risks are more appropriately managed at a 
strategic level, there is also accountability across all risk by senior 
managers.  
 
Following a further concern raised by Councillor Martin on the 
difficulty to recruit into the 3C Shared Services Legal Team, the Panel 
heard that this was a national issue, however would be managed 
through the use of locums as necessary. 
 
Following the discussion, it was  
 
RESOLVED  
 
that the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel be passed to 



Cabinet for their consideration when making a decision upon the 
recommendations contained within the report. 
  

44. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK REFRESH   
 

 By means of a report by the Performance and Data Analyst (a copy of 
which was appended in the Minute Book) the Performance 
Management Framework Refresh was presented to the Panel.  
 
The Panel had no comments to make on the report and it was  
 
RESOLVED  
 
that this fact be passed to Cabinet for their consideration when 
making a decision upon the recommendations contained within the 
report. 
  

45. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2023/24 QUARTER 2   
 

 By means of a report by the Business Intelligence and Performance 
Manager (a copy of which was appended in the Minute Book) the 
Corporate Performance Report 2023/24 Quarter 2 was presented to 
the Panel.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Harvey regarding KPIs 3 
and 4, the Panel heard that the forecast for KPI 3 was being reduced 
due to delays from partners therefore a realistic forecast was being 
reported, with the target and ambition to deliver more remaining 
unchanged. In addition, the Panel were advised that the Council were 
very mindful of the struggles experienced by residents. However, 
again there were other agencies involved whilst would affect the 
number of completions. The Panel were assured that the Council has 
several meetings booked to continue to develop these scenarios into 
the best and most efficient results for our residents.  
 
Councillor Jennings observed that the Riverside Park project in 
Appendix C was still showing as a green status when there were 
known delays, the Panel heard that this project was being overseen 
by the Major Change Board and that statuses are reviewed by that 
Board, with deadlines revised only after formal change requests are 
approved. Concerns about project statuses reported in Appendix C 
can be included in comments from the Panel and considered by 
Cabinet.  
 
Councillor Blackwell expressed concerns over the levels of staff 
sickness and turnover shown in PI25 and PI26. The Panel were 
assured that the reported figures were being assessed against the 
2023/24 targets for the Council, compared well with historic levels and 
followed national trends. It was further assured that work was being 
undertaken to look at how sickness absence was recorded to allow 
long-term sickness to be separated out and give a more detailed 
picture for year end.  
 
It was noted that the targets within the report had been agreed and 
set via the democratic cycle under the Performance Framework 
Management report. It was recognised by the Panel that the 
performance targets were set up initially with the understanding that 



they would be subject to review in light of experience. Councillor 
Blackwell expressed concerns that there were several discrepancies 
between the quarterly report and the actual status of performance. 
The Panel were assured that the figures and performance status were 
regularly shared with senior management within the Council to allow 
for intervention as required, it was also noted that many projects 
remained on course to achieve their targets by year end. The Panel 
were assured that new targets would be set for the next financial year 
to reflect actual performance and experience.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Martin, the Panel heard that 
in the future it was hoped that targets would be more ambitious 
however a base line was being set in the current financial year and 
opportunities to develop this in the future would be investigated.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Martin PI12, the Panel were 
advised that the target set took into account the efforts being made 
within Planning on dealing with backlog cases and the impact this 
may have on in-year performance. In response to a question from 
Councillor Howell on KA21, the Panel were assured that these 
projects were in progress and on course for completion by the end of 
the year, therefore the project status remained at green.  
 
The Panel were advised, following a question from Councillor 
Gardener, that more details would be obtained regarding the type of 
temporary accommodation used under PI9 and this would be reported 
back at a future date. 
 
Following the discussion, it was  
 
RESOLVED  
 
that the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel be passed to 
Cabinet for their consideration when making a decision upon the 
recommendations contained within the report. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


